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1. SIGNED AND SEALED

With seca products, you are not only purchasing tech-
nology which has been perfected over 100 years, but 
also quality with official legal certification confirmed by 
institutions. seca products comply with European 
directives, standards and national laws. When you buy 
seca, you buy the future.

Products bearing this symbol meet the applicable regu-
latory requirements of the European Community, espe-
cially the following:

• Directive 93/42/EEC for medical devices

seca’s professionalism is also recognized by official 
testing agencies. TÜV Süd Product Service, the 
appointed office for medical devices, confirms with this 
certificate that as a medical devices manufacturer, 
seca consistently complies with the strict legal require-
ments. seca’s quality assurance system includes the 
areas of design, development, production, sales and 
service of medical scales and length measuring sys-
tems as well as software and measuring systems for 
assessing state of health and nutrition.

seca helps the environment. Saving natural resources 
is very important to us. We therefore make every effort 
to save on packaging materials wherever it makes 
sense and whatever is left over can be conveniently 
disposed of on site via the recycling system.

0123
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2. DEVICE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Congratulations!

With the seca 676 electronic platform scale, you have 
purchased a highly precise and simultaneously robust 
device.

For over 170 years, seca has used its experience in the 
service of healthcare and, as a market leader, it has 
always set standards in many countries of the world 
with innovative developments in weighing and measur-
ing.

2.2 Intended use

Electronic platform scale seca 676 is mainly used in 
hospitals, medical practices and in-patient care facili-
ties in accordance with national regulations.

The scale is for conventional determination of weight 
and establishment of general state of nutrition; it assists 
the physician supervising treatment in making a diag-
nosis or deciding on a course of treatment.

To make an accurate diagnosis, however, other spe-
cific examinations have to be ordered by the physician 
and their results taken into account, in addition to 
determining a weight value.

2.3 Description of function

On some variants of this scale, the weight display can 
be switched between kilograms (kg), pounds (lbs) and 
stones (sts). Weight is determined within a few 
seconds.

In addition to conventional determination of weight, the 
seca 676 provides a function for determining body 
mass index. To this end, height is entered on the key-
pad and the body mass index associated with the 
weight value is calculated automatically. Length meas-
uring devices from the seca 360° wireless system can 
transmit height to the seca 676 wirelessly.



54 • 

Via the seca 360° wireless wireless network, measur-
ing results can be transmitted wirelessly to a seca wire-
less printer or to a PC equipped with seca analytics 
PC software and the seca USB wireless adapter.

The seca 676 can be moved on casters.

Use the scale only for the purpose named in the sec-
tion entitled "Intended use" on page 53.

2.4 User qualification

Assembly Devices that are shipped partially assembled may only 
be mounted by sufficiently qualified persons such as 
specialist dealers, hospital technicians or seca service 
technicians.

Operation The device may only be operated by healthcare 
professionals.
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3. SAFETY INFORMATION

3.1 Safety information in these instructions for use

DANGER!
Used to identify an extremely hazardous situa-
tion. If you fail to take note of this information, 
serious irreversible or fatal injuries will occur.

WARNING!
Used to identify an extremely hazardous situa-
tion. If you fail to take note of this information, 
serious irreversible or fatal injuries may result.

CAUTION!
Used to identify a hazardous situation. If you fail 
to take note of this information, minor to moder-
ate injuries may result.

ATTENTION!
Used to identify possible incorrect usage of the 
device. If you fail to take note of this information, 
you may damage the device, or the measured 
results may be incorrect.

NOTE:
Includes additional information about use of the 
device.

3.2 Basic safety instructions

Handling the instrument • Please take note of the information in these instruc-
tions for use.

• Keep the instructions for use in a safe place. The 
instructions for use are a component of the device 
and must be available at all times.

DANGER!
Risk of explosion
Do not use the device in an environment in 
which one of the following gases has accumu-
lated:
– oxygen

– flammable anesthetics

– other flammable substances/air mixtures
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CAUTION!
Patient hazard, damage to device
• Additional devices which are connected to 

electrical medical devices must provide evi-
dence of compliance with the relevant IEC or 
ISO standards (e.g. IEC 60950 for data-
processing devices). Furthermore, all configu-
rations must comply with the requirements of 
standards for medical systems (see IEC 
60601-1-1 or Section 16 of the 3rd edition of 
IEC 60601-1 respectively). Anyone connect-
ing additional devices to electrical medical 
devices is considered a system configurer 
and is therefore responsible for ensuring that 
the system complies with the requirements of 
standards for systems. Your attention is 
drawn to the fact that local laws take prece-
dence over the above-mentioned require-
ments of standards. In the event of any 
queries, please contact your local specialist 
dealer or Technical Service.

• Have servicing carried out regularly as 
described in the relevant section of this docu-
ment.

• Technical modifications may not be made to 
the device. The device does not contain any 
parts for servicing by the user. Only have serv-
icing and repairs performed by an authorized 
seca service partner. You can find service 
partners in your area at www.seca.com or by 
sending an e-mail to service@seca.com.

• Only use original seca accessories and spare 
parts, otherwise seca will not grant any war-
ranty.

CAUTION!
Patient hazard, malfunction
• Keep other electrical medical devices, e.g. 

high-frequency surgical devices, a minimum 
distance of approx. 1 meter away to prevent 
incorrect measurements or wireless transmis-
sion interference.

• Keep HF devices such as cell phones a mini-
mum distance of approx. 1 meter away to 
prevent incorrect measurements or wireless 
transmission interference.
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• The actual transmission output of HF equip-
ment may require minimum distances of more 
than 1 meter. Details can be found at 
www.seca.com.

Preventing electric
shock WARNING!

Electric shock
• Set up the device so that the power supply 

socket is easy to reach and the device can be 
disconnected from the power supply quickly.

• Ensure that your local power supply matches 
the information on the power supply unit.

• Do not touch the power supply unit with wet 
hands.

• Do not use extension cables or power strips.
• Ensure that the power cable is not pinched or 

damaged by a sharp edge.
• Do not operate the device above an altitude of 

3000 m.

Avoiding infections
WARNING!
Risk of infection
• Hygienically reprocess the scales regularly as 

described in the respective section in this 
document.

• Make sure that the patient has no infectious 
diseases.

• Make sure that the patient has no open 
wounds or infectious skin alterations, which 
may come into contact with the device.

Avoiding injuries
WARNING!
Risk of falling
• Ensure that the device is positioned firmly and 

level.
• Route the mains cable so that there is no risk 

of tripping for the patient or user.
• The device is not designed as a standing aid. 

Assist people with limited motor skills when 
they are getting up, e.g. from a wheelchair.

• Make sure that the patient does not step onto 
the weighing platform directly at the edges.
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• Make sure that the patient steps onto the 
weighing platform slowly and securely.

WARNING!
Danger of slipping
• Ensure that the weighing platform is dry 

before the patient steps onto it.
• Ensure that the patients feet are dry before he 

or she steps onto the weighing platform.
• Make sure that the patient steps onto the 

weighing platform slowly and securely.

Preventing device
damage ATTENTION!

Damage to device
• Ensure that no liquids enter the device. They 

can damage the electronics.
• Switch off the device before disconnecting the 

power supply unit from the mains socket.
• Disconnect the power supply unit from the 

mains socket if you intend to not use the 
device for a longer period of time. Only this 
way it can be ensured that the device is cur-
rentless.

• Make sure not to drop the device.
• Do not expose the device to any impacts or 

vibrations.
• Perform function controls regularly as 

described in the relevant section in this docu-
ment. Do not operate the device if it is dam-
aged or not working properly.

• Ensure that there is no heat source in the 
immediate vicinity. Do not expose to direct 
sunlight. The excessive temperature could 
damage the electronics.

• Avoid rapid temperature fluctuations. When 
the device is transported so that a tempera-
ture difference of more than 20 °C occurs, it 
must stay turned off for at least 2 hours before 
it can be turned on again. Otherwise, conden-
sation water will form which can damage the 
electronics.

• Caustic detergents may damage the surfaces. 
Only use a soft cloth dampened with mild 
soapsuds to clean the surfaces of the device.
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Handling measuring
results WARNING!

Patient hazard
This device is no diagnostic device. It simply 
assists the treating physician in establishing a 
diagnosis.
– In order to make a precise diagnosis and 

initiate therapeutic measures, besides 
determination of the weight, further targeted 
examinations must be set up by the 
physician, and their results must be 
considered.

– The responsibility for diagnosis and treatment 
lies with the treating physician.

CAUTION!
Patient hazard
In order to avoid misinterpretations, test results 
for medical use must be displayed and used in 
SI units only. Some devices offer the ability to 
display test results in other units. This is only an 
additional function.
– Use the results exclusively in SI units.

– The use of measurement results in non-SI 
units is the sole responsibility of the user.

ATTENTION!
Loss of data
• Before you save measurements aquired with 

this device and process them for further use 
(e.g. in the PC software seca analytics or in a 
hospital information system), make sure the 
measurement values are plausible.

• If measurement values are transmitted to the 
seca analytics PC software or a hospital 
information system, make sure prior to further 
use that the measurement values are plausi-
ble and are assigned to the correct patient.
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Handling packaging
material WARNING!

Danger of suffocation
Packaging material made of plastic foil (bags) is 
a choking hazard.
– Keep packaging material out of reach of 

children.

– In the event that the original packing material 
may not be available anymore, only use 
plastic bags with security holes in order to 
reduce the risk of suffocation.

NOTE:
Keep the original packing material for future use 
(e.g. returning for maintenance service).
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4. OVERVIEW

4.1 Controls

6
2

3

5
4

8

10
11
12

1

9

13

7

No. Control Function

1 Display housing
Central control and display element, can be swiveled 
180° to left and right

2 Switch scale on and off

3

Arrow key
• During weighing:

- press briefly: activate hold function
- press and hold: activate tare function

• In the menu:
- select submenu, select menu item
- increase value

tare
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4.2 Symbols in the display

4

Arrow key
• During weighing:

- press briefly: activate BMI function
- press and hold: call up menu

• In the menu:
- select submenu, select menu item
- reduce value

5

Enter key
During weighing (if wireless network is set up):

- press briefly: send measuring result to devices ready 
to receive it (PC with USB wireless adapter)

- press and hold: print out measuring result (wireless 
printer)

• In the menu:
- confirm selected menu item
- save set value

6 Display Display element for measuring results and to configure 
the device

7 Transport 
casters The scale can be moved on these casters.

8 Locking screws For securing the railing in the upright position

9 Access ramps
• Can be folded up
• Facilitate access to the scale by wheelchair

10 Spirit level Shows whether the device is horizontal

11 Power supply 
connection

Serves to connect the power pack supplied

12 Latch Secures the railing in the down position during transport.
13 Foot screw 4 pcs, for precise alignment

No. Control Function

2

A
B
C

Symbol Meaning

A Operation with power pack

B Non-calibratable function active

C Memory location currently in use2
1

3
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4.3 Marking on the device and on the rating plate

Text/symbol Meaning
Model Model number

Ser. no. Serial number

Follow instructions for use

Electrical medical device, type B

Insulated device, protection class II

d Value which gives the difference between two consecutive 
display values
Device conforms to EC directives
• 0123: appointed office for medical devices: TÜV Süd 

Product Service
Symbol of the US Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC)

FCC ID
Device license number from the Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC)

IC Device license number from Industry Canada
Rating plate on the power supply connection socket
• x-y V: required supply voltage
• max xxx mA: maximum current consumption

• : note polarity of device plug
• : operate device with direct current

Do not dispose of device with household waste

0123

use compatible
seca adapter only

x-y V      
max. xxx mA



64 • 

4.4 Marking on the packaging

Protect from moisture

Arrows indicate top of product.
Transport and store in an upright position.

Fragile
Do not throw or drop.

Permitted min. and max. temperature for transport and 
storage

Permitted min. and max. moisture for transport and 
storage

Packaging material can be disposed of through recycling 
programs.
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4.5 Menu structure

Other functions are available to you in the menu for the 
device. This enables you to configure the device per-
fectly to suit your needs (details from Page 76).

Reg. Devices (Mo)

• Channel 1 (C1)

• Channel 2 (C2)

• Channel 3 (C3)

StoprF* Group (ID)Learn

Autosend
• on

• off

Autoprint

• HI

• MA

• HI_MA

• off

Time

• Year

• Month

• Day

• Hour

• Minute

Reset

Autohold
• on

• off

Fil

• 0

• 1

• 2

Beep
• on

• off

• on

• off

Press

Hold

Unit

• kg

• lbs

• sts

Erkannte Geräte (Mo):

- 1: Personenwaage

- 2: Längenmessstab

- 3: Funkdrucker

- 4: PC mit USB-Funkmodul

- 7: Babywaage

Raum (ID):

Max. drei seca Funkräume:  0, 1, 2

Maximal-Konfiguration pro Funkraum: 

- 1 Babywaage

- 1 Personenwaage

- 1 Längenmessstab

- 1 Funkdrucker

- 1 PC mit USB-Funkmodul

Kanal (C1, C2, C3):

-Drei Kanäle pro Funkraum ( insg. 9 Kanäle)

-Kanalzahlen: 0-99

-Jede Kanalzahl für nur jeweils einen Kanal

-Empfohlener Abstand: 30

Beispiel-Konfiguration:

- Raum 0: C1__0, C2_30, C3_60 

- Raum 1: C1_10, C2_40, C3_70 

- Raum 2: C1_20, C2_50, C3_80

(Hinweis: Im Display keine Leerzeichen)

System
• on

• off

PT WeightPT Net Weight

*Funknetzwerk seca 360° Wireless:

 

• on

• off
Autoclear

Navigation:

Call up menu:

*seca 360° wireless network

Group (ID)
Max. three seca wireless groups: 0, 
1, 2
Maximum configuration per 
wireless group

- 1 baby scale
- 1 personal scale
- 1 length measuring rod
- 1 wireless printer
- 1 PC with USB wireless adapter

Channel (C1, C2, C3)
- Three channels per wireless 

group (total 9 channels)
- Channel numbers: 0 - 99
- Only use each channel number 

once
- Recommended spacing: 30

Example configuration
- Group 0: C1 0, C2 30, C3 60
- Group 1: C1 10, C2 40, C3 70
- Group 2: C1 20, C2 50, C3 80

(Note: no spaces in display)

Registered devices (Mo)
- 1: Personal scale
- 2: Length measuring rod
- 3: Wireless printer
- 4: PC with USB wireless adapter
- 7: Baby scale
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5. BEFORE YOU REALLY GET STARTED ...

5.1 Scope of delivery

USA/Japan
Euro

Australia
UK

A
B

C

D

E

No. Component Pcs.
A Scale with railing in down position 1
B Display housing with display cable 1
C Pan-head tapping screw B 3.5 x 9.5 3
D Screwdriver 1

E
Power pack with adapters
(model-dependent: power pack with Euro-connector) 1

Instructions for use, not shown 1
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5.2 Assembling the device

Setting up the railing

1. Place the scale on a solid, level surface.

2. Release the latch for the railing.

3. Fold up the railing and hold it in this position.

4. Tighten up both locking screws until the railing is 
firm without any play.

Latch

Locking screws
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Assembling the display
housing

1. Take the display cable out of the fixing in the railing.

2. Connect the display cable in the railing to the cable 
of the display housing.

3. Push the cable carefully into the railing.

4. Place the display housing on the railing.

5. Ensure that the bores on the display housing and 
the bores in the railing are in line over one another.

6. Screw the display housing firmly to the railing.

Final steps 1. Ensure that all parts are correctly located.

2. Ensure that all screws are fully tightened.

Display cable

 3 x B 3.5 x 9.5
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5.3 Establishing power supply

Power is supplied to the scale with a power pack.

Connecting the power
pack

WARNING!
Using the wrong power packs may cause bodily 
injury or damage to the device
Conventional power packs may deliver a higher 
voltage than is indicated on them. The scale 
may overheat, catch fire, melt or short-circuit.
– Use only original seca plug-in power packs 

with a 9 V or controlled 12 V output voltage.

1. If required, insert the power supply connector nec-
essary for your power supply into the power pack.

2. Insert the connector of the power pack into the 
connecting socket of the scale.

3. Plug the power pack into a power supply socket.

4. Perform a function check as described in the sec-
tion entitled "Function check" on page 89.



70 • 

6. OPERATION
CAUTION!
Bodily injury
Perform a function check as described in the 
section entitled "Function check" on page 89 
before using the device each time.

6.1 Making the scale operational

Moving the scale

1. Disconnect the power pack connector from the 
power supply socket.

2. Disconnect the power pack connector from the 
connecting socket on the scale.

3. Undo the locking screws and carefully fold down 
the railing until it abuts completely.

4. Fold up the latch until it engages securely in the 
railing.

5. Fold away the access ramps.

6. Carefully align the device with the railing.

7. Move the device in this position to the desired set-
up or storage location.

Aligning the scale ATTENTION!
Incorrect measurement due to force shunts
If the scale and housing is in contact with some-
thing, e.g. a towel, weight will not be measured 
correctly.
– Set the scale up so that only its foot screws 

are in contact with the floor.

1. Place the scale on firm, level surface.

2. Undo the knurled wheels.

3. Level the device by turning the foot screws.
The air bubble in the spirit level must be located in 
the exact center of the circle.

Latch

Locking screws

2.

3.

4.



Operation • 71

English

4. Tighten the knurled wheels in the direction of the 
arrow.
The foot screws are secured against being 
adjusted.

Swiveling the display
housing

The display housing of the device can be swiveled. As 
a result, it can be perfectly positioned for every applica-
tion.

Swivel the display housing so that you can operate 
and read it conveniently.

6.2 Weighing

CAUTION!
Patients can be injured if they fall
People with restricted mobility may fall if they try 
to step onto the scale or sit down on the scale.
– Support people with restricted mobility when 

they step onto the scale and when they sit 
down.

Switching on the scale

Press the Start key.
All the elements of the display are shown briefly, 
then SECA appears in the display.
The scale is operational when 0.00 appears in the 
display.

Starting the weighing
procedure

1. Ensure that the scale has no load.

2. Ask the patient to step onto the scale.

3. Ask the patient to keep still.

4. Read off the measurement result.

Spirit level

Air bubble
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Determining extra
weight (TARE)

Using the TARE function, you can prevent any extra 
weight (e.g. a towel or a support on the weighing 
platform) from affecting the weighing result.

ATTENTION!
Incorrect measurement due to force shunts
If an extra weight, e.g. a large towel, contacts 
the surface on which the scale is placed, weight 
will not be measured correctly.
– Make sure that extra weights are only placed 

on the scale's weighing surface.

1. Switch on the scale.

2. Place the extra weight on the scale.

3. Hold the (hold/tare) arrow key down until the 
message "NET" appears in the display.

4. Wait until the display stops flashing and 0.00 
appears instead.

5. Weigh the patient as described in the section 
entitled "Starting the weighing procedure".

6. Read off the measurement result.
The additional weight is automatically deducted.

7. To deactivate the TARE function, press the (hold/
tare) arrow key until the message "NET" is no long-
er displayed or turn off the scale.

NOTE
The maximum weight which can be displayed is 
reduced by the weight of the objects already 
placed on the scale.

Keeping the
measurement result in

the display (HOLD)

When you activate the HOLD function, the weight value 
continues to be displayed after the weight has been 
removed from the scale. As a result, you can attend to 
the patient before recording the weight.

1. Ensure that the scale has no load.

2. Switch on the scale.

3. Weigh the patient as described in the section 
entitled "Starting the weighing procedure".

4. Press the (hold/tare) arrow key briefly.

tare

tare

tare
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The display flashes until a stable weight is meas-
ured. The weight is then continuously displayed. 
The  symbol (non-calibratable function) and the 
message "HOLD" are displayed.

5. To deactivate the HOLD function, briefly press the 
(hold/tare) arrow key.
The  symbol and the "HOLD" message are no 
longer displayed.

NOTE
If the auto hold function is activated, the weight 
value is automatically displayed permanently 
until the scale switches itself off or is switched 
off, see "Activating the auto hold (Ahold) func-
tion" on page 78.

Determining and rating
body mass index (BMI)

Body mass index relates height and weight to one 
another and consequently allows more accurate infor-
mation than ideal Broca weight, for example. A toler-
ance range is quoted which is considered ideal for 
health.

The device has three memories for height. You can 
enter and save the height of specific patients. Alterna-
tively, you can save different start values and thus set a 
patient's actual height more quickly.

1. Ensure that the scale has no load.

2. Switch on the scale.

3. Press the (bmi/menu) arrow key briefly.
The message "BMI" appears.
The last memory used is displayed (in this case, 
memory 2).

4. You can adopt the memory displayed or select a 
different memory using the arrow keys.

5. Confirm your setting with Enter (send/print).
Arrows flash in the display.

The last height saved to the selected memory is 
displayed.

6. You can accept the height displayed or use the 
arrow keys to set a different height.

tare

BMI
2

tare

tare
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7. Confirm your setting with Enter (send/print).
The height entered is saved and will be available 
again for the next BMI calculation.

NOTE
Make a note of the memory number so that you 
can call up this height for another BMI calcula-
tion.

8. Weigh the patient as described in the section 
entitled Starting the weighing procedure.
The patient's BMI is automatically calculated and 
displayed.

9. Read off the BMI and compare it with the 
categories quoted further down.

10. To deactivate the BMI function, briefly press the 
Enter key (send/print).

Sending measurement
results to wireless

receivers

If the scale is integrated in a seca 360° wireless net-
work, you can send the measurement results to 
devices ready to receive them (e.g. wireless printer, PC 
with USB wireless adapter) at the touch of a button.

Press the Enter key (send/print).
– Press key briefly: send measurement results 

to all devices ready to receive them
– Press and hold key: print out measurement 

result on wireless printer

BMI Rating

Below 18.5
Patient is underweight. There could be anorexic tendencies. 
Weight should be increased to improve well-being and perfor-
mance. If in doubt, seek the advice of a consultant.

Between 18.5 and 
24.9

The patient's weight is normal.

Between 25 and 30 
(incipient obesity)

The patient is slightly to moderately overweight. He or she 
should lose weight if already suffering from a disease such as 
diabetes, high blood pressure, gout or disorders of fat metab-
olism.

Over 30

Weight needs to be lost urgently. The metabolism, the circula-
tory system and the bones are all under strain. A strict diet, 
lots of physical activity and behavioral training are all recom-
mended. If in doubt, seek the advice of a consultant.
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Calculating and printing
out BMI automatically

If you use this scale together with a wireless printer and 
a length measuring rod from the seca 360° wireless 
system, you can have BMI calculated and printed out 
automatically.

NOTE
The prerequisite for this function is that the 
devices are registered together in one wireless 
group (see "The seca 360° wireless network" 
on page 82).

1. Perform the weighing operation.

2. Briefly press the Enter key (send/print) of the 
scale.
The measured value is sent to the wireless printer 
but not printed.

3. Perform the height measurement.

4. Press and hold the Enter key (send/print) of the 
length measuring rod.
The measured value is sent to the wireless printer.
BMI is calculated.
Height, weight and BMI are printed out.

Switching off the scale

Press the Start key.
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6.3 Other functions (menu)

Other functions are available to you in the menu for the 
scale. This enables you to configure the scale to suit 
your conditions of use perfectly.

* The description of menu item "rF" can be found in 
the section entitled "Operating the scale in a wireless 
group (menu)" on page 84.

Navigating in the menu 1. Switch on the scale.

2. Keep arrow key (bmi/menu) pressed until the 
menu is called up.

The last menu item selected (in this case, auto hold 
"Ahold") appears in the display.

3. Press one of the arrow keys until the desired menu 
item appears in the display (in this case, filtering 
"Fil").

rF* ….

Reset

Autohold
• on

• off

Fil

• 0

• 1

• 2

Beep
• on

• off

• on

• off

Press

Hold

Unit

• kg

• lbs

• sts

PT WeightPT Net Weight

• on

• off
Autoclear

tare
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4. Confirm your selection with Enter (send/print).
The current setting for the menu item or a submenu 
are displayed (in this case, level "0").

5. To amend the setting or call up a different sub-
menu, press one of the arrow keys until the desired 
setting (in this case, level "2") is displayed.

6. Confirm the setting with Enter (send/print).
You exit the menu automatically.

7. To make more settings, call up the menu again and 
proceed as described.

NOTE
If no key is pressed for about 24 seconds, you 
exit the menu automatically.

Deleting saved values
automatically (AClr)

To prevent current measurement results remaining in 
the memory of the device and leading to an incorrect 
BMI calculation, you can set the scale so that measure-
ment results are automatically deleted after 5 minutes.

NOTE
This function is activated at the factory on some 
models. You can deactivate the function if 
desired.

1. Select the item "AClr" from the menu.

2. Confirm your selection.

3. Select the desired setting:
– on
– off

4. Confirm your selection.
You exit the menu automatically.

 Permanently saving the
additional weight (Pt)

Using the Pre-tare function, you can permanently save 
an additional weight and automatically deduct it from a 
measurement result. For example, you can save an all-
inclusive weight for shoes and clothing and then always 
deduct this from the measurement result if a patient is 
weighed fully-clothed.

The device has three memories for weights. You can 
save various weights and call them up individually 
depending on the initial situation, so that they are auto-
matically deducted from the measurement result.

1. Select the item "Pt" from the menu.
The message "Pt" appears.

tare
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2. Confirm your selection.

The last memory used is displayed.

3. You can adopt the memory displayed or select a 
different memory.

4. Confirm your selection.
Arrows flash in the display.

The additional weight saved to the selected 
memory is displayed.

5. You can adopt the saved value or amend it using 
the arrow keys.

NOTE
When you enter the value "0", the function is 
switched off. The message “Pt” is no longer 
displayed.

6. Confirm your selection.

7. Ask the patient to position him or herself on the 
scale.

The patient's weight is displayed.
The saved additional weight has been deducted 
automatically.

8. To deactivate the function, select the item "Pt" from 
the menu again.

9. Confirm your selection.
The function is deactivated.
You exit the menu automatically.

NOTE
When you switch the scale off, the function is 
switched off. The message “Pt” is no longer dis-
played when you switch the scale on again.

Activating the auto hold
(Ahold) function

When you activate the auto hold function, the measure-
ment result for every weighing operation continues to 
be displayed after the weight has been removed from 
the scale. It is then no longer necessary to activate the 
Hold function manually for each individual weighing 
operation.

NOTE
This function is activated at the factory on some 
models. You can deactivate the function if 
desired.

PT
2
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1. Select the item "Ahold" from the menu.

2. Confirm your selection.
The current setting is displayed.

3. Select the desired setting:
– on
– off

4. Confirm your selection.
You exit the menu automatically.

Activating beeps
(BEEP)

You can set whether a beep is heard every time a key 
is pressed and when a stable weight value is achieved. 
The latter is significant for the Hold/auto hold function.

NOTE
The "Beep when weight is stable" function is 
activated at the factory. You can deactivate this 
function if desired.

1. Select the item "BEEP" from the menu.

2. Confirm your selection.

3. Select a menu item.

– Press: beep when key is pressed
– Hold: beep when weight value is stable.

4. Confirm your selection.

The current setting is displayed.

5. Select the desired setting:
– on
– off

6. Confirm your selection.
You exit the menu automatically.

7. If you also want to activate beeps for the second 
function, repeat the process.

Setting filtering (Fil) Filtering (Fil) allows you to reduce interference (e.g. as a 
result of patient movement) when determining weight.

1. Select the item "Fil" from the menu.

2. Confirm your selection.

The current setting is displayed.
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3. Select a filtering level.
– 0: no filtering
– 1: moderate filtering
– 2: high filtering

4. Confirm your selection.
You exit the menu automatically.

Switching unit of weight
(Unit)

On non-calibrated scales, you can select the unit (Unit) 
in which you want weight to be displayed.

CAUTION!
Patient hazard
In order to avoid misinterpretations, test results 
for medical use must be displayed and used in 
SI units only. Some devices offer the ability to 
display test results in other units. This is only an 
additional function.
– Use the results exclusively in SI units.

– The use of measurement results in non-SI 
units is the sole responsibility of the user.

1. Select the item "Unit" from the menu.

2. Confirm your selection.

The current setting is displayed.
Select the unit in which you want weight to be 
displayed:

– kilograms (kg)
– pounds (lbs)
– stones (sts)

3. Confirm your selection.
You exit the menu automatically.

Restoring factory
settings (RESET)

You can restore the factory settings for the functions 
below.

Function Factory setting
Auto hold (Ahold") Model-dependent
Beep (Press) Off
Beep (Hold) On
Filtering (Fil) 0
Autoclear (Aclear) Model-dependent
Pre-tare (Pt) 0 kg
Height for Body Mass Index 
(BMI) 170 cm
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NOTE
The wireless module is switched off when fac-
tory settings are restored. Information about 
existing wireless groups is retained. Wireless 
groups do not have to be set up again.

1. Select the item "Reset" from the menu.

2. Confirm your selection.
You exit the menu automatically.

3. Switch off the scale.
Factory settings are restored and are available 
when the scale is switched back on.

Unit of weight kg
Wireless module (SYS) Off
Autosend (ASend) Off
Autoprint (APrt) Off

Function Factory setting
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7. THE SECA 360° WIRELESS NETWORK

7.1 Introduction

This device is equipped with a wireless module. The 
wireless module allows wireless transmission of meas-
urement results for evaluation and documentation. 
Data can be transmitted to the following devices:

• seca wireless printer
• PC with USB wireless adapter

seca wireless groups The seca 360° wireless network operates with wireless 
groups. A wireless group is a virtual group of transmit-
ters and receivers. If several transmitters and receivers 
of the same type are going to be operated, up to 3 
wireless groups (0, 1, 2) can be set  up with this device.

Setting up several wireless groups ensures the reliable 
transmission of correctly-addressed measured values if 
you wish to use several examination rooms each with 
comparable equipment.

The maximum distance between transmitters and 
receivers is approx. 10 meters. Certain local circum-
stances such as the thickness and type of walls, may 
reduce the range.

The following combination of devices is possible for 
each wireless group:

• 1 baby scale
• 1 personal scale
• 1 length measuring rod
• 1 seca wireless printer
• 1 PC with seca USB wireless adapter

1

0
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Channels Within a wireless group, devices communicate with 
each other on three channels (C1, C2, C3). This guar-
antees that data are transmitted reliably and without 
interference.

If you set up a wireless group with this scale, the device 
suggests three channels which will ensure optimal data 
transmission. We recommend adopting the channel 
numbers suggested.

You can also manually select the channel numbers (0 
to 99), for example if you wish to set up several wireless 
groups.

To ensure interference-free data transmission, the 
channels must be spaced sufficiently far apart. We rec-
ommend a spacing of min. 30 between channel num-
bers. Each channel number may only be used for one 
channel.

Example configuration for channel numbers when set-
ting up 3 wireless groups within a medical practice:

• wireless group 0: C1=_0, C2= 30, C3=60
• wireless group 1: C1=10, C2=40, C3=70
• wireless group 2: C1=20, C2=50, C3=80

Device detection If you set up a wireless group with the scale, it 
searches for other active devices from the seca 360° 
wireless system. The devices detected are shown in 
the display of the scale in the form of modules (e.g. MO 
3). The numbers have the following meaning:

• 1: personal scale
• 2: length measuring rod
• 3: wireless printer
• 4: PC with seca USB wireless adapter
• 7: baby scale
• 5, 6 and 8-12: reserved for system expansion

0

C1

C3
C2
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7.2 Operating the scale in a wireless group (menu)

All the functions you need to operate the device in a 
seca  wireless group can be found in the "rF" submenu. 
Information for navigating in the menu can be found on 
Page 76.
 

Activating the wireless
module (SYS)

The device is supplied with the wireless module deacti-
vated. You have to activate it before you can set up a 
wireless group.

1. Switch on the device.

2. Select the "SYS" menu item from the "rF" 
submenu.

3. Confirm your selection.

4. Select the "on" setting.

5. Confirm your selection.
You exit the menu automatically.

Setting up a wireless
group (Lrn)

To set up a wireless group, follow the instructions 
below.

1. Switch on the device.

2. Call up the menu.

3. Select the item "rF" from the menu.

4. Confirm your selection.

5. Select the "lrn" (learn) menu item from the "rF" 
submenu.

6. Confirm your selection.

Reg. Devices (M)

• Channel 1 (C1)

• Channel 2 (C2)

• Channel 3 (C3)

StoprF Group (ID)

Autosend
• on
• off

Autoprint

• HI
• MA
• HI_MA
• off

Time

• Year
• Month
• Day
• Hour
• Minute

……

System
• on
• off

……

learn
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The wireless group currently set (in this case: 
wireless group 0 "ID 0") is displayed.

If wireless group "0" already exists, use the arrow 
keys to select a different ID (in this case: wireless 
group 1 "ID 1").

7. Confirm your selection of wireless group.

The scale suggests a channel number for Channel 
1 (in this case, C1 "0").
You can adopt the proposed channel number or 
use the arrow keys to set a different channel 
number.

8. Confirm your selection for Channel 1.

The device suggests a channel number for Channel 
2 (in this case, C2 "30").
You can adopt the proposed channel number or 
use the arrow keys to set a different channel 
number.

NOTE
Double-digit channel numbers are displayed 
without a space. The display "C230" therefore 
means: Channel "2", channel number "30"

9. Confirm your selection for Channel 2.

The device suggests a channel number for Channel 
3 (in this case, C3 "60").
You can adopt the proposed channel number or 
use the arrow keys to set a different channel 
number.

10. Confirm your selection for Channel 3.

The message StOP appears in the display.
The device waits for signals from other wireless-
capable devices in range.

NOTE
On some devices, a special switch-on proce-
dure has to be followed if they are going to be 
integrated in a wireless group. Follow the 
instructions for use for the device in question.

11. Switch on the device, e.g. a wireless printer, you 
want to integrate in the wireless group.
When the wireless printer is detected, you will hear 
a beep.
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NOTE
As soon as you have integrated a wireless 
printer in the wireless group, you then have to 
select a print option (Menu\rf\APrt) and set the 
time (Menu\rf\time).

12. Repeat step 11. for all the devices you want to inte-
grate in this wireless group.

13. Press the Enter key to stop the search procedure.

14. Press one of the arrow keys to have the devices 
which have been detected displayed (in this case, 
Mo 3 for a wireless printer).
If you have integrated several devices in one wire-
less group, press the arrow keys several times to 
ensure that all devices have been detected by the 
scale.

15. Exit the menu using the Enter key or wait until you 
exit the menu automatically.

Activating automatic
send (ASend)

You can configure the device so that the measurement 
results are automatically sent to all receivers which are 
ready to receive and are registered to the same wire-
less group (e. g.: wireless printer, PC with USB wireless 
adapter).

NOTE
If you are using a wireless printer, ensure that 
"off" is not set as the print option (see "Selecting 
print option (APrt)" on page 86).

1. Switch on the device.

2. Select the "ASend" menu item from the "rf" sub-
menu and confirm your selection.

3. Select the "on" setting and confirm your selection.
You exit the menu automatically.

Selecting print option
(APrt)

You can configure the device so that the measurement 
results are automatically printed out on a wireless 
printer registered to the wireless group.

NOTE
This function is only accessible if a 
seca wireless printer has been integrated in the 
wireless group via the "learn" function.

1. Switch on the device.
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2. Select the "APrt' menu item from the "rf" submenu 
and confirm your selection.

3. Select the setting relevant for your device 
combination:

– HI: measurement results from length 
measuring devices

– MA: measurement results from scales
– HI_MA: measurement results from length 

measuring devices and scales
– off: no automatic printing, printing only possi-

ble by pressing and holding the Enter key 
during the weighing procedure.

4. Confirm your selection.
You exit the menu automatically.

Set the time (Time) You can configure the system so that the wireless 
printer automatically adds a date and time to your 
measurement results. To do this, you have to set date 
and time once on this device and transmit it to the 
internal clock of the wireless printer.

NOTE
This function is only accessible if a 
seca wireless printer has been integrated in the 
wireless group via the "learn" function.

1. Switch on the device.

2. Select the "Time" menu item from the "rF" sub-
menu.

3. Confirm your selection.
The current setting for "Year" is displayed.

4. Set the correct year.

5. Confirm your selection.

6. Repeat steps 3. and 4. accordingly for "month" 
(Mon), "day" (dAy), hour (hour) and minute (Min).

7. Confirm each of your selections.
After confirming the setting for minute, you auto-
matically exit the menu.
The settings are automatically transmitted to the 
wireless printer.
The wireless printer automatically adds a date and 
time to every printout.

NOTE
Follow the instructions for use for the wireless 
printer for further information about operating it.
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8. HYGIENE TREATMENT

WARNING!
Electric shock
The device is not de-energized when the on/off 
key is pressed and the display goes out. Use of 
fluids on the device may cause electric shock.
– Before each hygiene treatment, remove the 

mains cable to de-energize the device.

– Ensure that no fluids penetrate the device.

CAUTION!
Damage to device
Unsuitable cleaning agents may damage the 
sensitive surfaces of the device.
– Do not use aggressive or abrasive cleaning 

agents.

–  Do not use white spirit or petroleum spirit.

8.1 Cleaning

Use a soft cloth dampened with mild soapsuds to 
clean the surfaces of the device.

8.2 Disinfecting

1. Follow the instructions on the disinfectant.

2. Disinfect the device at regular intervals with a com-
mercially available disinfectant, e.g. with 70% iso-
propyl alcohol.

Please take note of the following terms:

• Prior to every measurement with direct skin contact:
– Weighing platform 

• After every measurement with direct skin contact:
– Weighing platform 

• If required:
– Display
– Membrane keyboard

8.3 Sterilizing

The sterilisation of this device is not permitted.
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9. FUNCTION CHECK
Perform a function check before each use.

A complete function check includes:

• a visual inspection for mechanical damage
• a visual inspection and function check of the display
• function check of all the controls shown in the 

section entitled "Overview".
• a function check of the optional accessories

If you find faults or deviations during the function 
check, as a first step try to remedy the fault with the aid 
of the section entitled "Troubleshooting" from page 89.

CAUTION!
Bodily injury
If you find faults or deviations during the func-
tion check which you are unable to remedy with 
the aid of the section entitled "Troubleshooting" 
from page 89, you may not use the device.
– Have the device repaired by seca service or 

an authorized specialist dealer.

10.TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Cause / Solution

No weight displayed 
with a load on the scale.

The scale has no power supply.
- Check whether the scale is switched on.

0.00 does not appear 
before weighing.

A load was already on the scale before it was 
switched on.

- Remove the load from the scale.
- Switch the scale off and back on again.

One segment is illumi-
nated either continu-
ously or not at all.

The corresponding point has a fault.
- Inform the service department.

The display "StOP" 
appears.

Maximum load has been exceeded.
- Remove the load from the scale.

The display "tEMP" 
appears.

The ambient temperature of the scale is too high 
or too low.

- Set up the scale in an ambient temperature 
between +10 °C and +40 °C.

- Wait for around 15 minutes until the device 
has adapted to the ambient temperature.
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After switching on for 
the first time, measure-
ment results are trans-
mitted and two beeps 
are heard.

• The device was unable to send measurement 
results to the wireless receiver (seca wireless 
printer or PC with seca USB wireless adapter).

– Ensure that the scale is integrated in the 
wireless network.

– Ensure that the receiver is switched on.
• Reception is being interfered with by HF equip-

ment (e.g. cell phones) in the vicinity.
- Keep HF equipment at least 1 meter away 

from transmitters and receivers in the seca 
wireless network. The actual transmission 
output of HF equipment may require mini-
mum distances of more than 1 meter. For 
details, go to www.seca.com.

NOTE
If this fault is not eliminated, there will be no 
fresh acoustic warning when further 
attempts are made to send data. 

Only the "SYS" item is 
visible in the rf menu.

• The wireless module is deactivated.
- Activate wireless module (see "Activating the 

wireless module (SYS)" on page 84).

Only the "SYS" and "lrn" 
items are visible in the rf 
menu.

• The wireless module is activated and no wire-
less group is set up.
- Set up wireless group (see "Setting up a wire-

less group (Lrn)" on page 84).

The items "APrt" and 
"Time" are not visible in 
the rf menu.

• No wireless printer registered to the wireless 
group.
- Register the wireless printer to the wireless 

group via the "lrn" menu item (see "Setting up 
a wireless group (Lrn)" on page 84).

After calling up the 
menu, the “rf” item is not 
displayed.

• The scale’s wireless module is defective.
- Inform seca service.

The display "Er:X:11" 
appears.

The scale has too high a load or too high a load in 
one corner.

- Take the load off the scale or distribute the 
weight more evenly.

- Restart the scale.

The display "Er:X:12" 
appears.

The scale has been switched on with too high a 
load.

- Remove the load from the scale.
- Restart the scale.

Problem Cause / Solution
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11.SERVICING

On leaving the factory, your seca scale has an accu-
racy of ±0.15% or better. To preserve this level of 
accuracy, the product must be set up with care and 
serviced regularly. Depending on how frequently the 
scale is used, we recommended servicing at intervals 
of 3 to 5 years.

ATTENTION!
Incorrect measurements as a result of poor 
servicing

– Please only have servicing and repairs 
performed by an authorized service partner.

– You can find service partners in your area at 
www.seca.com or by sending an e-mail to 
service@seca.com.

The display "Er:X:16" 
appears.

The scale was caused to oscillate, the zero point 
could not be determined.

- Restart the scale.

The Enter key (send/
print) is pressed and the 
display "Er:X:71" 
appears.

No data transmission possible, wireless module 
deactivated.

- Activate wireless module (see "Activating the 
wireless module (SYS)" on page 84).

The Enter key (send/
print) is pressed and the 
display  "Er:X:72" 
appears.

No data transmission possible, no wireless group 
set up.

- Set up wireless group (see "Setting up a wire-
less group (Lrn)" on page 84).

Problem Cause / Solution
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12.TECHNICAL DATA

Technical data seca 676

Dimensions of scale when folded up
• Depth
• Width
• Height

965 mm
1089 mm
151 mm

Dimensions of scale when set up
• Depth
• Width
• Height

1150 mm
920 mm
1120 mm

Dimensions of weighing platform
• Depth
• Width
• Height

970 mm
800 mm
54 mm

Net weight approx. 34.7 kg

Temperature range
• Operation
• Storage
• Transport

+10 °C to +40 °C
-10 °C to +65 °C 
-10 °C to +65 °C

Air pressure
• Operation
• Storage
• Transport

700-1060 hPa
700-1060 hPa
700-1060 hPa

Humidity
• Operation
• Storage
• Transport

30% - 80% no condensation
0% - 95% no condensation
0% - 95% no condensation

Height of digits 25 mm

Power supply Power pack

Power consumption
• with wireless module deactivated
• with wireless module activated

approx. 20 mA
approx. 37 mA

Medical device in accordance with Directive 
93/42/EEC Class I with measuring function

EN 60601-1:
• insulated device, protection class II

• electrical medical device, type B

Maximum load 360 kg / 800 lbs / 57 sts

Minimum load 1.0 kg

Increments 50 g / 0.1 lbs
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13.OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

14.SPARE PARTS

Tare range 360 kg / 800 lbs / 57 sts

Accuracy
• 0 to 67 kg
• 67 kg to maximum load
• 0 to 75 lbs
• 75 lbs to maximum load
• 0 to 10.55 sts
• 5.5 sts to maximum load

± 100 g
±0.15%
± 0.2 lbs
±0.15%
± 0.2 lbs
±0.15%

Wireless transmission
• Frequency band
• Transmission power
• Standards applied

2.433 GHz - 2.480 GHz
<  10 mW
EN 300 328
EN 301489-1:
EN 301489-17:

Technical data seca 676

seca 360° wireless devices Article number

Length measuring rods
• seca  274
• seca  264

Country-specific versions
Country-specific versions

Access ramp 470-00-00-009

Wireless printers
• seca 360° Wireless Printer 465
• seca 360° Wireless Printer Advanced 466

Country-specific versions
Country-specific versions

PC software
• seca analytics 115 Application-specific license 

packages

seca 360° Wireless USB Adapter 456 456-00-00-009

Spare parts Article number

Power pack with Euro-connector: 230 V~ /
50 Hz/12 V= / 130 mA 68-32-10-252

Switchmode power pack with adapters: 
100 - 240 V~ / 50 -60 Hz / 12 V= / 0.5 A

68-32-10-265
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15.DISPOSAL

Do not dispose of the device with household waste. 
The device must be disposed of properly as electronic 
waste. Comply with the national provisions applicable 
in your country. For further information contact our 
service department at:

service@seca.com

16.WARRANTY

We offer a two-year warranty from the date of delivery 
for defects attributable to faulty material or poor work-
manship. This excludes all moveable parts such as 
(rechargeable) batteries, cables, power supply units, 
etc. Defects which are covered by the warranty shall be 
rectified free of charge for customers on production of 
the sales receipt. No further claims can be accepted. 
The costs of shipment in both directions shall be borne 
by the customer where the device is not located at the 
customer's premises. In the event of any damage dur-
ing shipment warranty claims can only be asserted 
where the complete original packaging was used for 
shipment and the scales were secured inside in the 
same manner as in the original packaging. You should 
therefore keep all packaging. 

The warranty shall become null and void where the 
device is opened by persons not expressly authorised 
to do so by seca.

We ask customers based abroad to contact their local 
sales agent direct in the case of warranty claims.




	Deutsch
	1. Mit Brief und Siegel
	2. Gerätebeschreibung
	2.1 Herzlichen Glückwunsch!
	2.2 Verwendungszweck
	2.3 Funktionsbeschreibung
	2.4 Anwenderqualifikation
	Montage
	Bedienung


	3. Sicherheitsinformationen
	3.1 Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung
	3.2 Grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise
	Umgang mit dem Gerät
	Vermeidung eines elektrischen Schlages
	Vermeidung von Infektionen
	Vermeidung von Verletzungen
	Vermeidung von Geräteschäden
	Umgang mit Messergebnissen
	Umgang mit Verpackungsmaterial


	4. Übersicht
	4.1 Bedienelemente
	4.2 Symbole im Display
	4.3 Kennzeichen am Gerät und auf dem Typenschild
	4.4 Kennzeichen auf der Verpackung
	4.5 Menü-Struktur

	5. Bevor es richtig los geht…
	5.1 Lieferumfang
	5.2 Gerät montieren
	Reling aufrichten
	Anzeigegehäuse montieren
	Abschließende Schritte

	5.3 Stromversorgung herstellen
	Netzgerät anschließen


	6. Bedienung
	6.1 Waage betriebsbereit machen
	Waage bewegen
	Waage ausrichten
	Anzeigegehäuse drehen

	6.2 Wiegen
	Waage einschalten
	Wiegevorgang starten
	Zusatzgewicht austarieren (TARE)
	Messergebnis dauerhaft anzeigen (HOLD)
	Body Mass Index ermitteln und bewerten (BMI)
	Messergebnisse an Funkempfänger senden
	BMI automatisch berechnen und ausdrucken
	Waage ausschalten

	6.3 Weitere Funktionen (Menü)
	Im Menü navigieren
	Gespeicherte Werte automatisch löschen (AClr)
	Zusatzgewicht dauerhaft speichern (Pt)
	Autohold-Funktion aktivieren (Ahold)
	Signaltöne aktivieren (BEEP)
	Dämpfung einstellen (Fil)
	Gewichtseinheit umschalten (Unit)
	Werkseinstellungen wiederherstellen (RESET)


	7. Das Funknetzwerk seca 360° wireless
	7.1 Einführung
	seca Funkgruppen
	Kanäle
	Geräteerkennung

	7.2 Waage in einer Funkgruppe betreiben (Menü)
	Funkmodul aktivieren (SYS)
	Funkgruppe einrichten (Lrn)
	Automatische Übertragung aktivieren (ASend)
	Druckoption wählen (APrt)
	Uhrzeit einstellen (Time)


	8. Hygienische Aufbereitung
	8.1 Reinigung
	8.2 Desinfektion
	8.3 Sterilisation

	9. Funktionskontrolle
	10. Was tun, wenn…?
	11. Wartung
	12. Technische Daten
	13. Optionales Zubehör
	14. Ersatzteile
	15. Entsorgung
	16. Gewährleistung

	English
	1. Signed and sealed
	2. Device description
	2.1 Congratulations!
	2.2 Intended use
	2.3 Description of function
	2.4 User qualification
	Assembly
	Operation


	3. Safety information
	3.1 Safety information in these instructions for use
	3.2 Basic safety instructions
	Handling the instrument
	Preventing electric shock
	Avoiding infections
	Avoiding injuries
	Preventing device damage
	Handling measuring results
	Handling packaging material


	4. Overview
	4.1 Controls
	4.2 Symbols in the display
	4.3 Marking on the device and on the rating plate
	4.4 Marking on the packaging
	4.5 Menu structure

	5. Before you really get started ...
	5.1 Scope of delivery
	5.2 Assembling the device
	Setting up the railing
	Assembling the display housing
	Final steps

	5.3 Establishing power supply
	Connecting the power pack


	6. Operation
	6.1 Making the scale operational
	Moving the scale
	Aligning the scale
	Swiveling the display housing

	6.2 Weighing
	Switching on the scale
	Starting the weighing procedure
	Determining extra weight (TARE)
	Keeping the measurement result in the display (HOLD)
	Determining and rating body mass index (BMI)
	Sending measurement results to wireless receivers
	Calculating and printing out BMI automatically
	Switching off the scale

	6.3 Other functions (menu)
	Navigating in the menu
	Deleting saved values automatically (AClr)
	Permanently saving the additional weight (Pt)
	Activating the auto hold (Ahold) function
	Activating beeps (BEEP)
	Setting filtering (Fil)
	Switching unit of weight (Unit)
	Restoring factory settings (RESET)


	7. The seca 360° wireless network
	7.1 Introduction
	seca wireless groups
	Channels
	Device detection

	7.2 Operating the scale in a wireless group (menu)
	Activating the wireless module (SYS)
	Setting up a wireless group (Lrn)
	Activating automatic send (ASend)
	Selecting print option (APrt)
	Set the time (Time)


	8. Hygiene treatment
	8.1 Cleaning
	8.2 Disinfecting
	8.3 Sterilizing

	9. Function check
	10. Troubleshooting
	11. Servicing
	12. Technical data
	13. Optional accessories
	14. Spare parts
	15. Disposal
	16. Warranty

	Français
	1. Toutes les garanties de qualité
	2. Description de l'appareil
	2.1 Félicitations !
	2.2 Utilisation
	2.3 Description du fonctionnement
	2.4 Qualification de l'utilisateur
	Montage
	Utilisation


	3. Informations relatives à la sécurité
	3.1 Consignes de sécurité de ce mode d'emploi
	3.2 Consignes de sécurité de base
	Utilisation de l'appareil
	Éviter une décharge électrique
	Éviter les infections
	Éviter les blessures
	Éviter les dommages matériels
	Utilisation des résultats de mesure
	Utilisation du matériel d'emballage


	4. Aperçu
	4.1 Éléments de commande
	4.2 Symbole de l'écran
	4.3 Marquages sur l'appareil et sur la plaque signalétique
	4.4 Marquages sur l'emballage
	4.5 Structure du menu

	5. Avant de commencer…
	5.1 Éléments livrés
	5.2 Montage de l'appareil
	Positionnement du garde-corps
	Montage du boîtier d'affichage
	Dernières étapes

	5.3 Établissement de l'alimentation électrique
	Raccordement du bloc d'alimentation


	6. Utilisation
	6.1 Mise en état de marche de la balance
	Déplacement de la balance
	Ajustement de la balance
	Rotation du boîtier d'affichage

	6.2 Pesage
	Mise de la balance sous tension
	Démarrage du pesage
	Compensation du poids supplémentaire (TARE)
	Affichage en permanence du résultat de mesure (HOLD)
	Calcul et évaluation de l'indice de masse corporelle (IMC)
	Envoi des résultats de mesure au récepteur sans fil
	Calcul et impression automatique de l'indice de masse corporelle
	Arrêt de la balance

	6.3 Autres fonctions (menu)
	Navigation dans le menu
	Suppression automatique des valeurs enregistrées (AClr)
	Enregistrement de manière permanente du poids supplémentaire (Pt)
	Activation de la fonction Autohold (Ahold)
	Activation des signaux sonores (BEEP)
	Réglage de l'atténuation (Fil)
	Changement de l'unité de poids (Unit)
	Rétablissement des réglages d'usine (RESET)


	7. Le réseau sans fil seca 360° wireless
	7.1 Introduction
	seca Groupes sans fil
	Canaux
	Détection des appareils

	7.2 Utilisation de la balance dans un groupe sans fil (menu)
	Activation du module sans fil (SYS)
	Configuration d'un groupe sans fil (Lrn)
	Activation de la transmission automatique (ASend)
	Sélection de l'option d'impression (APrt)
	Réglage de l'heure (Time)


	8. Traitement hygiénique
	8.1 Nettoyage
	8.2 Désinfection
	8.3 Stérilisation

	9. Contrôle fonctionnel
	10. Que faire si…
	11. Maintenance
	12. Caractéristiques techniques
	13. Accessoires optionnels
	14. Pièces de rechange
	15. Mise au rebut
	16. Garantie

	Italiano
	1. Con lettera e sigillo
	2. Descrizione dell'apparecchio
	2.1 Sentiti complimenti!
	2.2 Destinazione d'uso
	2.3 Descrizione del funzionamento
	2.4 Qualifica dell'utilizzatore
	Montaggio
	Utilizzo


	3. Informazioni sulla sicurezza
	3.1 Indicazioni per la sicurezza utilizzate nelle presenti istruzioni per l'uso
	3.2 Indicazioni basilari per la sicurezza
	Utilizzo dell'apparecchio
	Come evitare scosse elettriche
	Come evitare infezioni
	Come evitare lesioni
	Come evitare danni all'apparecchio
	Utilizzo dei risultati delle misurazioni
	Utilizzo del materiale di imballaggio


	4. Panoramica
	4.1 Elementi di comando
	4.2 Simbolo sul display
	4.3 Indicazioni sull'apparecchio e sulla targhetta del modello
	4.4 Indicazioni sull'imballaggio
	4.5 Struttura del menu

	5. Prima di cominciare veramente…
	5.1 Dotazione
	5.2 Montaggio dell'apparecchio
	Installazione del corrimano
	Montaggio dell'alloggiamento del display
	Fasi finali

	5.3 Predisposizione alimentazione elettrica
	Collegamento dell’alimentatore


	6. Utilizzo
	6.1 Rendere operativa la bilancia
	Spostamento della bilancia
	Allineamento della bilancia
	Ruotare l'alloggiamento del display

	6.2 Pesatura
	Accensione della bilancia
	Avvio della pesatura
	Taratura del peso supplementare (TARE)
	Visualizzazione permanente del risultato di misura (HOLD)
	Determinazione e valutazione del Body Mass Index (BMI)
	Invio dei risultati di misura al destinatario radio
	Calcolo e stampa automatici del BMI
	Spegnimento della bilancia

	6.3 Altre funzioni (menu)
	Navigazione nel menu
	Cancellazione automatica dei valori memorizzati (AClr)
	Memorizzazione permanente del peso supplementare (Pt)
	Attivazione funzione Autohold (Ahold)
	Attivazione segnali acustici (BEEP)
	Impostazione dell'attenuazione (Fil)
	Commutazione dell'unità di peso (Unit)
	Ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica (RESET)


	7. Rete radio seca 360° wireless
	7.1 Introduzione
	gruppi radio seca
	Canali
	Riconoscimento apparecchio

	7.2 Utilizzo della bilancia in un gruppo radio (menu)
	Attivazione del modulo radio (SYS)
	Configurazione del gruppo radio (Lrn)
	Attivazione trasmissione automatica (ASend)
	Selezione dell’opzione di stampa (APrt)
	Impostazione dell'ora (Time)


	8. Trattamento igienico
	8.1 Pulizia
	8.2 Disinfezione
	8.3 Sterilizzazione

	9. Controllo del funzionamento
	10. Cosa fare, se…
	11. Manutenzione
	12. Dati tecnici
	13. Accessori opzionali
	14. Parti di ricambio
	15. Smaltimento
	16. Garanzia

	Español
	1. Calidad garantizada
	2. Descripción del aparato
	2.1 ¡Enhorabuena!
	2.2 Uso previsto
	2.3 Descripción del funcionamiento
	2.4 Cualificación del usuario
	Montaje
	Manejo


	3. Información de seguridad
	3.1 Indicaciones de seguridad en estas instrucciones de uso
	3.2 Indicaciones de seguridad básicas
	Manejo del aparato
	Prevención de descargas eléctricas
	Prevención de infecciones
	Prevención de lesiones
	Prevención de daños en el aparato
	Manejo de los resultados de la medición
	Manejo del material de embalaje


	4. Vista general
	4.1 Elementos de mando
	4.2 Símbolos en el visor
	4.3 Indicaciones en el aparato y en la placa de identificación
	4.4 Indicación en el embalaje
	4.5 Estructura del menú

	5. Antes de empezar…
	5.1 Volumen de suministro
	5.2 Montar el aparato
	Levantar la baranda
	Montar la caja del indicador
	Pasos finales

	5.3 Establecer el suministro de corriente
	Conectar el equipo de alimentación


	6. Manejo
	6.1 Preparar la báscula para el servicio
	Mover la báscula
	Nivelar la báscula
	Girar la caja del indicador

	6.2 Pesaje
	Encender la báscula
	Inicio del proceso de pesaje
	Tarar peso adicional (TARE)
	Indicación continua del resultado de la medición (HOLD)
	Calcular y valorar el índice de masa corporal (BMI)
	Enviar los resultados de la medición a receptores inalámbricos
	Calcular e imprimir automáticamente el BMI
	Desconectar la báscula

	6.3 Otras funciones (menú)
	Navegar por el menú
	Borrar automáticamente los valores almacenados (AClr)
	Almacenar de forma continuada el peso adicional (Pt)
	Activar la función Autohold (Ahold)
	Activar tonos de señal (BEEP)
	Ajustar filtrado (Fil)
	Cambiar la unidad de peso (Unit)
	Restablecer la configuración de fábrica (RESET)


	7. La red inalámbrica seca 360° wireless
	7.1 Introducción
	Grupos inalámbricos seca
	Canales
	Reconocimiento de aparatos

	7.2 Utilizar la báscula dentro de un grupo inalámbrico (menú)
	Activar el módulo inalámbrico (SYS)
	Establecer el grupo inalámbrico (Lrn)
	Activar la transmisión automática (ASend)
	Seleccionar opción de impresión (APrt)
	Ajustar la hora (Time)


	8. Preparación higiénica
	8.1 Limpieza
	8.2 Desinfección
	8.3 Esterilización

	9. Control del funcionamiento
	10. ¿Qué hacer cuando…
	11. Mantenimiento
	12. Datos técnicos
	13. Accesorios opcionales
	14. Piezas de recambio
	15. Eliminación
	16. Garantía

	Português
	1. Certificado
	2. Descrição do aparelho
	2.1 Parabéns!
	2.2 Finalidade de utilização
	2.3 Descrição do funcionamento
	2.4 Qualificação do utilizador
	Montagem
	Utilização


	3. Informações de segurança
	3.1 Instruções de segurança neste manual de instruções de utilização
	3.2 Instruções básicas de segurança
	Manuseamento do aparelho
	Eliminação do risco de choque elétrico
	Eliminação do risco de infeção
	Eliminação do risco de ferimentos
	Eliminação do risco de danos no aparelho
	Uso dos resultados de medição
	Manuseamento do material de embalagem


	4. Vista geral
	4.1 Elementos de comando
	4.2 Símbolos no display
	4.3 Símbolos no aparelho e na placa de caraterísticas
	4.4 Símbolo na embalagem
	4.5 Estrutura do menu

	5. Antes de iniciar a utilização deve...
	5.1 Escopo de fornecimento
	5.2 Montar o aparelho
	Levantar o apoio
	Montagem da caixa do mostrador
	Passos finais

	5.3 Providenciar a alimentação de energia
	Ligar o alimentador


	6. Utilização
	6.1 Preparar a balança para ser operacional
	Deslocar a balança
	Alinhamento da balança
	Girar a caixa do mostrador

	6.2 Pesar
	Ligar a balança
	Iniciar o processo de pesagem
	Tarar o peso adicional (TARE)
	Indicar permanentemente o resultado da medição (HOLD)
	Determinar e avaliar o Índice de Massa Corporal (IMC)
	Enviar resultados de medição para o recetor de rádio
	Calcular e imprimir automaticamente o IMC
	Desligar a balança

	6.3 Outras funções (menu)
	Navegar no menu
	Apagar automaticamente valores guardados (AClr)
	Guardar permanentemente o peso adicional (Pt)
	Ativar a função Autohold (Ahold)
	Ativar sinais acústicos (BEEP)
	Ajustar o amortecimento (Fil)
	Comutar a unidade de peso (Unit)
	Restabelecer as definições de fábrica (RESET)


	7. A rede sem fios seca 360° wireless
	7.1 Introdução
	seca Grupos de comunicação
	Canais
	Deteção de aparelhos

	7.2 Operar a balança num grupo de comunicação via rádio (menu)
	Ativar módulo de rádio (SYS)
	Configurar um grupo de comunicação via rádio (Lrn)
	Ativar a transmissão automática (ASend)
	Selecionar a opção de impressão (APrt)
	Definir a hora (Time)


	8. Tratamento higiénico
	8.1 Limpeza
	8.2 Desinfeção
	8.3 Esterilização

	9. Controlo de funcionamento
	10. O que fazer quando...?
	11. Manutenção
	12. Dados técnicos
	13. Acessórios opcionais
	14. Peças sobressalentes
	15. Eliminação
	16. Garantia

	Polski
	1. Gwarancja jakości
	2. Opis urządzenia
	2.1 Gratulujemy!
	2.2 Zastosowanie
	2.3 Opis działania
	2.4 Kwalifikacje użytkownika
	Montaż
	Obsługa


	3. Bezpieczeństwo
	3.1 Zasady bezpieczeństwa w instrukcji obsługi
	3.2 Podstawowe zasady bezpieczeństwa
	Obchodzenie się z urządzeniem
	Unikanie porażenia prądem elektrycznym
	Unikanie infekcji
	Unikanie zranień
	Unikanie uszkodzeń urządzenia
	Obchodzenie się z wynikami pomiaru
	Obchodzenie się z materiałem opakowaniowym


	4. Przegląd
	4.1 Elementy obsługi
	4.2 Symbole na wyświetlaczu
	4.3 Oznaczenia na urządzeniu i na tablice znamionowej
	4.4 Oznaczenia na opakowaniu
	4.5 Struktura menu

	5. Przygotowania wagi do pracy
	5.1 Zakres dostawy
	5.2 Montaż urządzenia
	Ustawianie poręczy
	Montaż obudowy wyświetlacza
	Czynności końcowe

	5.3 Podłączanie zasilania
	Podłączanie zasilacza sieciowego


	6. Obsługa
	6.1 Przygotowania do użycia
	Przemieszczanie wagi
	Poziomowanie wagi
	Obracanie obudowy wyświetlacza

	6.2 Ważenie
	Włączanie wagi
	Rozpoczynanie ważenia
	Tarowanie dodatkowej masy (TARA)
	Ciągłe wyświetlanie wyniku pomiaru (HOLD)
	Pomiar i interpretacja wskaźnika Body Mass Index (BMI)
	Przesyłanie wyników pomiaru do bezprzewodowego urządzenia odbiorczego
	Automatyczne obliczanie i drukowanie wskaźnika BMI
	Wyłączanie wagi

	6.3 Inne funkcje (menu)
	Nawigacja w menu
	Automatyczne usuwanie zapisanych wartości (AClr)
	Trwałe zapisywanie w pamięci ciężaru przedmiotu dodatkowego (Pt)
	Włączanie funkcji Autohold (Ahold)
	Włączenie sygnału dźwiękowego (BEEP)
	Ustawianie filtrowania (Fil)
	Przełączanie jednostek wagi (Unit)
	Przywracanie ustawień fabrycznych (RESET)


	7. Sieć bezprzewodowa seca 360° wireless
	7.1 Wprowadzenie
	Grupy urządzeń bezprzewodowychseca
	Kanały
	Rozpoznawanie urządzeń

	7.2 Używanie wagi w grupie urządzeń bezprzewodowych (menu)
	Włączanie modułu bezprzewodowego (SYS)
	Definiowanie grupy urządzeń bezprzewodowych (Lrn)
	Włączanie funkcji automatycznego przesyłania (ASend)
	Wybór opcji wydruku (APrt)
	Ustawianie godziny (Time)


	8. Preparacja higieniczna
	8.1 Czyszczenie
	8.2 Dezynfekcja
	8.3 Sterylizacja

	9. Kontrola działania
	10. Co robić, jeżeli…?
	11. Konserwacja
	12. Dane techniczne
	13. Akcesoria opcjonalne
	14. Części zamienne
	15. Utylizacja
	16. Gwarancja


